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Sincerely: 

 

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

Karen Brann, Program Coordinator/Clerk for Proceedings 

 

 

cc: Local Building Inspector 

 Local Commission on Disabilities 

 Local Independent Living Center 

 Complainant 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

 

SUFFOLK, ss    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  

              Docket No.  C14-073 

 

____________________________________ 

In re   ) 

   ) 

Luciano’s Cotton Club    ) 

Union Station     ) 

2 Washington Square    ) 

Worcester     ) 

____________________________________ ) 

 

 

 

BOARD DECISION 

 

Introduction 

 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a complaint submitted to 

the Board on July 30, 2014, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Scott Ricker (“Complainant”).  The complaint reported 

violations of 521 CMR 17.4, regarding the lack of compliant height at the bar area, and 521 CMR 20.2, regarding 

the lack of an accessible route the exterior patio from the sidewalk.  In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 

11; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00, the Board convened a hearing on April 4, 2016 where all 

interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. During the 

April 4, 2016 hearing the Board voted to: 

 

 

- FIND IN FAVOR OF THE COMPLAINANT regarding the reported violations of the 521 CMR 17.4, 

regarding the lack of accessible seating at the bar area, and 521 CMR 20.2, regarding the lack of an 

accessible route to the patio from the lower level. 

 

- REQUIRE that the Petitioners provide verification of compliance or a variance application regarding 

the reported violations of 521 CMR, to be submitted to the Board within 30 days receipt of this 

decision of the Board. 

 

- REQUIRE that the Board Staff send a letter to the Licensing Board for the City of Worcester to 

determine who holds the liquor license for Luciano’s Cotton Club. 

 

- EXPEDITE the decision of the Board, therefore bypassing the Board’s approval of the decision prior 

to it being sent out to all parties concerned. 

 

 

A Final Decision was sent to all parties on April 26, 2016.  On the same date, the Board wrote to the 

Licensing Department to determine who holds the liquor license for the property located at 2 Washington Square, 

Worcester and what the parameters of the license are. No response was received and a Fine Hearing was 

scheduled. 
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On February 6, 2017, a Fine Hearing Notice was sent scheduling a hearing for May 8, 2017.  The hearing 

was held to determine whether or not Luciano’s Cotton Club – Union Square, is in compliance with the Board’s 

order of April 26, 2016.   

 

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00, the Board 

convened a hearing on May 8, 2017 where all interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and 

present evidence to the Board.  The following individuals appeared at the hearing: Richard Trifero, City of 

Worcester, Scott Ricker (by telephone), complainant, William Joyce, Compliance Office, Architectural Access 

Board. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board’s chair. 

 

Applicable Laws 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2 which requires that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 

5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 

 

Section 17.4 of 521 CMR states that, “[a]t counters exceeding 34 inches (34" = 864mm) in height, where 

food or drink is served for consumption by customers seated on stools or standing at the counter, a portion of the 

main counter shall be accessible or service shall be available at accessible tables within the same area.  The 

accessible portion shall be a minimum of 60 inches (60" = 1524mm) in length and comply with 521 CMR 17.2.4 

and 17.2.5.” 

 

 Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 20.2, “One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than 

one, shall be van accessible, See 521 CMR 23.4.7” 

 

Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 1: Fine Hearing Packet: AAB1-25, including commercial lease agreement and final  decision of the 

 Board dated April 4, 2016. 

Exhibit 2: Letter from John R. Kelly, Commissioner, Department of Inspectional Services, Worcester, 

 dated May 4, 2017, in support of a variance request from Worcester Redevelopment Authority 

 and the city of Worcester for Luciano’s Cotton Club – Union Station. 

Exhibit 3: Letter from Jayna Turchek, Director of Human Rights & Disabilities, City of Worcester, 

 Department of Health & Human Services, Office of Human rights and Disabilities, in support of 

 a variance request for Luciano’s Cotton Club. 

Exhibit 4: Letter dated May 4, 2017, from Gus Girodanno, Maxwell Silverman’s Banquet &  Conference 

 Center, to John Odell, Director, Energy and Assets, City of  Worcester, stating that Luciano’s 

 holds a valid liquor license and is in compliance with CMR 521 17.2, 17.4 and 20.2. 

Exhibit 5: Email dated May 8, 2017, from Michael Kennedy, ADA Access & Advocacy Coordinator, 

 Center for Living & Working, Inc., to Richard Trifero, Project Manager/Property Manager, 

 Worcester Redevelopment Authority, with a variance attached proposing to address the matters 

 in the complaint. 

Exhibit 6: Application for Variance for Union Station from the City of Worcester and plans A1 and A2. 

 

Factual Findings 

 

The initial complaint hearing was held on April 4, 2016 and based on the credited testimony of the 

witness, and the documents submitted, the Board found the following facts: 

 

1) The restaurant in question is within Worcester’s Union Station.  The restaurant is made up of several other 

connected “themed” spaces under the overarching name of “Maxwell Silverman’s Banquet and 
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Conference Center at the New Union Station.”  Outdoor seasonal patio seating is provided on site for the 

Cotton Club and the associated John Dillinger’s Grille.   

2) A set of stairs accesses the patio level from main level of the station.  Complainant reports that the path of 

travel for persons unable to traverse the stairs is approximately an additional 567 feet.   

3) The complainant reports that there are approximately 18 tables within the bar area of Luciano’s Cotton 

Club, with 15 being low tables with attached seating, and three (3) being hi-top tables.   

4) On December 1, 2014, the Board received correspondence from John Odell, the Director of Energy and 

Assets for the City of Worcester.  In his letter, Odell stated that the owner of the property is the Worcester 

Redevelopment Authority (WRA), but that they are “not responsible for the build-out of tenant facilities.”   

The letter went on to say that the WRA believed that accessible seating was provided within the same bar 

area, and that they would like to ask for a “waiver” for the lack of an accessible route at the exterior to the 

patio. 

   

 

The Fine Hearing was held on May 8, 2017 and based on the credited testimony of the witness, and the 

documents submitted, the Board finds the following facts: 

 

1) During the May 8, 2017 hearing, a plan for compliance with 521 CMR 17 and a two part plan for 521 

CMR 20 were presented. 

2) The petitioners proposed a fully compliant ramp that will address the matter of a route coinciding with the 

general public. 

3) The petitioners proposed to install a ramp on the exterior doors to allow access to the patio. 

4) Exhibits 2 through 6 were entered during the hearing and consist of letters in support of the requested 

Application for Variance. 

5) Exhibit 4 states that Luciano’s holds a valid liquor license and is in compliance with CMR 521 17.2, 17.4 

and 20.2. 

6) There will be signage directing people to the hostess at the main restaurant for all exterior seating. 

7) The accessible entrance has automatic door openers and the Union Station parking garage has accessible 

parking. 

 

Analysis 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2 which requires that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 

5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 

Conclusion 

 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 

- To NOT issue a fine in light of the submission of the Application for Variance.  

- To WAIVE the 14 day waiting period for the Application for Variance. 

- To GRANT the requested variances as proposed with the condition of quarterly updates starting on 

August 1, 2017. 

 

On August 1, 2017, the Board received a progress update on the project from John Odell, Director of Energy 

and assets, City of Worcester, which included a formal bid for and accessible ramp and automatic door opener 

to be used when the ramp is built.  The opening date for the bid is August 3, 2017. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  August 3, 2017 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

 

     

Walter White, Chair   Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Evan Bjorklund, Massachusetts Office  

Affairs Designee  on Disability Director 

 

     

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member 

 

     

Dawn Guarriello, Member  Jane Hardin, Member 

 

 

 

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 

 

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board entered pursuant to G.L. c. 30A. Any aggrieved 

person may appeal this decision to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to Section 

14 of G.L. c.30A.  Any appeal must be filed in court no later than thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 

 


